According to the United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF), between 2016 and 2018, 149 

schools out of the 344 existing schools in Kabalo were destroyed during the bloody inter-

community clashes between the Twa and the Luba. This situation has meant that of the 30,853 

(thirty thousand eight hundred and fifty-three) children enrolled in the 344 existing schools in 

Kabalo, 7,230 (seven thousand two hundred and thirty) school-age children, or 21.6%, have 

interrupted their studies. 

UNICEF reports that only 9 schools with 110 classrooms have been rehabilitated to date in 

Kabalo territory, with funds from various bilateral and multilateral partners. Thus, 4,058